

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**Michael Merrill and Karen Jo  
Frescoln,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**Valley View Swine, LLC, and JBS  
Live Pork, LLC,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**Supreme Court No. 19-0821**

Wapello County Case No.  
LALA105144 – Division A

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Wapello County  
The Honorable Annette J. Scieszinski, Judge

**Defendants-Appellees Valley View Swine, LLC and  
JBS Live Pork, LLC's Final Brief and

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	6
1.    The District Court Properly Effected the Legislative Purpose of Iowa Code Section 657.11 by Protecting an Animal Agricultural Production Operation from the Costs of Defending Nuisance Suits by Assessing All Costs and Expenses Incurred in Defense of Plaintiffs’ Frivolous Lawsuit.....	6
2.    Attorney Fees Are Not Available to Plaintiffs Who Have Had Costs and Expenses Assessed Against Them for Filing and Maintaining Frivolous Suits .....	7
Routing Statement.....	8
Statement of the Case .....	8
Statement of Facts.....	13
Argument .....	27
1.    The District Court Properly Effected the Legislative Purpose of Iowa Code Section 657.11 in Protecting Defendants from the Costs of Defending Nuisance Suits by Assessing All Costs and Expenses Incurred in Defense of Plaintiffs’ Frivolous Lawsuit.....	27
A.    Error Preservation and Standard of Review .....	27
B.    Iowa Code Section 657.11(5) Allows Recovery of “All Costs and Expenses Incurred in the Defense of the Action” in Order to Protect and Preserve Animal Agricultural Production Operations in the State of Iowa .....	28
C.    As the Prevailing Parties, Defendants are Entitled to “Costs” Pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 625 and “All Costs and Expenses Incurred in the Defense of the Action” Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 657.11(5).....	34

i.	Plaintiffs’ dismissals are dismissals with prejudice .....	34
ii.	Defendants are entitled to costs pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 625 .....	36
iii.	Defendants are entitled to “all costs and expenses” pursuant to Iowa Code Section 657.11(5).....	37
D.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Frivolous .....	38
i.	Plaintiffs filed suit before incurring any alleged damages.....	39
ii.	Plaintiffs could not establish causation .....	42
iii.	Plaintiffs’ claims were lacking in seriousness .....	45
2.	Attorney Fees are Not Available to Plaintiffs Who Have Had Costs and Expenses Assessed Against Them for Filing and Maintaining Frivolous Suits .....	50
A.	Error Preservation and Standard of Review .....	50
B.	Defendants’ Actions in Recovering Statutorily Authorized Costs and Expenses for Defending Themselves Against Frivolous Suits Are Not Oppressive or Conniving .....	52
	Conclusion .....	56
	Request for Oral Argument.....	57

## Table of Authorities

---

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016) .....	35, 36
<i>East Iowa Plastics, Inc. v. PI, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	51, 52, 54
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011) .....	36
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Bechtel v. City of Des Moines</i> , 225 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 1975).....	37
<i>Bernau v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 1998).....	39
<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	55
<i>Branstad v. State ex rel. Natural Res. Comm’n</i> , 871 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 2015).....	27
<i>Dutcher v. Randall Foods</i> , 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996).....	55
<i>Fennelly v. A-1 Machine &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2006) .....	50, 54
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004) .....	22, 33
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg’s Equip. &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993).....	51, 53
<i>Honomichl v. Valley View Swine, LLC</i> , 914 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2018).....	22, 33
<i>In re Marriage of Okland</i> , 699 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2005) .....	51
<i>In re Marriage of Wood</i> , 567 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	51
<i>Mahaffa v. Mahaffa</i> , 298 N.W. 916 (Iowa 1941).....	35
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	50
<i>Schaefer v. Putnam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013) .....	27
<i>Williams v. Van Sickel</i> , 659 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2003) .....	50, 51, 52

**Statutes and Rules**

Iowa Code § 4.4 .....28

Iowa Code § 459.202 ..... 14

Iowa Code § 459.306 ..... 14

Iowa Code § 598.36 .....51

Iowa Code Ch. 625 .....38

Iowa Code § 625.11 .....37

Iowa Code § 625.14 .....37

Iowa Code § 657.11(1) .....28, 29, 33, 34, 38

Iowa Code § 657.11(2) .....8

Iowa Code § 657.11(5) .....33, 34, 38

Iowa Admin. Code Ch. 65 ..... 14, 48

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.943 .....35

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.951 .....37

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(m).....28

**Other**

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1999).....38, 39
